RESOLUTION 22

RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBER TO THE BOARD OF ETHICS

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board.

WHEREAS, Local Law #1 of 2021, Town of Lansing Ethics Law, was adopted March 17, 2021; and

WHEREAS, per § 18-6 Board of Ethics. There is hereby established a Board of Ethics consisting of five members, to be appointed by the Town Board, all of whom shall reside in the Town, and all of whom shall serve without compensation and at the pleasure of the Town Board. No member of the Board of Ethics shall be a Town Employee or a Relative of any Town Employee. Ethics Board members will have staggered 5-year terms, and appointments will be initially made for terms of members running for 1 to 5 years, so that one appointment arises for consideration or renewal annually. Ethics Board members may be reappointed at the expiration of their term. The Attorney for the Town shall be an *ex officio* member of said Board without voting privileges, for the purposes of providing legal guidance and advice to allow the Board of Ethics to efficiently perform its functions; and

WHEREAS, there is a vacancy for a member on the Board of Ethics; and

WHEREAS, two (2) applications were received and the Board of Ethics has fully reviewed such applications; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Ethics has recommended that Gregg Travis be appointed to the Board of Ethics to fulfill the remaining term of Jay Franklin; and

WHEREAS, upon and after due deliberation upon this matter, The Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED, that Gregg Travis be and is hereby appointed as member of the Board of Ethics, effective October 5, 2022 expiring December 31, 2024.

The question of the adoption of such proposed Resolution	was duly motioned by Councilperson
, duly seconded by Councilperson	, and put to a roll call vote
with the following results:	-

Councilperson Andra Benson – Councilperson Ruth Groff – Councilperson Bronwyn Losey – Councilperson Joseph Wetmore – Supervisor Edward LaVigne –

Accordingly, the foregoing Resolution was approved, carried, and duly adopted on October 5, 2022.